

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NUSTAR ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ING BANK N.V., et al.,

Respondents.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN

Counsel of Record

MARK EMERY

DAVID KEARNS

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 662-0466

jonathan.franklin@

nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Proceedings In The District Court.....	7
B. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER, AND IN WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES, A PHYSICAL SUPPLIER POSSESSES A MARITIME LIEN WHEN A VESSEL ORDERS NECESSARIES THROUGH A CONTRACTUAL INTERMEDIARY	11
A. The Circuits Apply Different Tests To Determine Whether A Physical Supplier Has Acted “On The Order” Of A Vessel Or Its Authorized Agent	11
B. The Rule Applied By The Court Below Is Unpredictable And Will Allow Vessel Owners To Effectively Nullify All Statutory Supplier Liens	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Court Should Restore Certainty And Predictability To CIMLA, Consistent With Congress’s Purposes	22
II. THIS PETITION RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE	25
A. The Decision Below Upsets Settled Expectations In An Entire Industry And Reimposes The Very Problem Congress Sought To Solve.....	25
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Review.....	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in <i>Clearlake Shipping PTE Ltd. v. NuStar Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-1458 (Dec. 19, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit in <i>Nippon Kaisha Line Limited v. NuStar Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17-1378 (Dec. 19, 2018).....	14a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix C: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York, as amended (Mar. 22, 2017).....	21a
Appendix D: Partial Final Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York in <i>Clearlake Shipping PTE Ltd. v. NuStar Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-9287 (VEC) (Apr. 18, 2017)	60a
Appendix E: Partial Final Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York in <i>Nippon Yusen Kaisha Line Limited v. NuStar Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-10091 (VEC) (Apr. 18, 2018).....	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Atl. & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. M/V Grand Loyalty</i> , 608 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1979).....	26, 28
<i>Barcliff, LLC v. M/V DEEP BLUE, IMO No. 9215359</i> , 876 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Belcher Co. of Ala., Inc. v. M/V Maratha Mariner</i> , 724 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Bunker Holdings Ltd. v. Yang Ming Liberia Corp.</i> , 906 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Clearlake Shipping PTE Ltd. v. O.W. Bunker (Switzerland) SA</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	2
<i>Clearlake Shipping Pte Ltd. v. NuStar Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 911 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Crimson Yachts v. Betty Lyn II Motor Yacht</i> , 603 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Dampskibsselskabet Dannebrog v. Signal Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 268 (1940).....	18, 20, 22, 25, 29
<i>Farwest Steel Corp. v. Barge Sea-Span 241</i> , 828 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Galehead, Inc. v. M/V Anglia</i> , 183 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Gulf Oil Trading Co. v. M/V Caribe Mar</i> , 757 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>ING Bank N.V. v. M/V TEMARA, IMO</i> <i>No. 9333929</i> , 892 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Lake Charles Stevedores, Inc. v.</i> <i>Professor Vladimir Popov MV</i> , 199 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 29
<i>Marine Coatings of Ala., Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 932 F.2d 1370 (11th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Marine Fuel Supply & Towing, Inc. v.</i> <i>M/V Ken Lucky</i> , 869 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18, 27, 28
<i>Martin Energy Services, LLC v. M/V</i> <i>Bravante IX</i> , 733 F. App'x 503 (11th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Mullane v. Chambers</i> , 438 F.3d 132 (1st Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Nippon Kaisha Line Limited v. NuStar</i> <i>Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 745 F. App'x 414 (2d Cir. 2018)	1
<i>NuStar Energy Services, Inc. v. M/V</i> <i>Cosco Auckland</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2019 WL 192408 (5th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019).....	2, 15
<i>O'Rourke Marine Servs. L.P., L.L.P. v.</i> <i>M/V COSCO Haifa</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), aff'd, 730 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Piedmont & George's Creek Coal Co. v.</i> <i>Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The General Smith</i> , 17 U.S. 438 (1819)	25
<i>Gulf Trading & Transp. Co. v. The Vessel Hoegh Shield</i> , 658 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>The Willamette Valley</i> , 66 F. 565 (9th Cir. 1895).....	25, 26
<i>Tramp Oil & Marine, Ltd. v. M/V Mermaid I</i> , 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986)	18, 26
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V HARMONY CONTAINER</i> , 518 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>U.S. Oil Trading LLC v. M/V VIENNA EXPRESS</i> , 911 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14, 19, 30
<i>Valero Marketing & Supply Co. v. M/V Almi Sun</i> , IMO No. 9579535, 893 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES & RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
46 U.S.C. § 31341	12
46 U.S.C. § 31342	2, 3, 12, 22
46 U.S.C. § 973 (1970)	27
Federal Maritime Lien Act, ch. 373, 36 Stat. 604 (1910).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	9, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Allessandro Mauro, <i>OW Bunker: How One of the World’s Largest Marine Fuel</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Traders Went From IPO To Bankruptcy</i> , Ship & Bunker.com (January 7, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/ y5h4bfcy	3
<i>Bunker Fuel Market by Type</i> , Allied Market Research, www.alliedmarketresearch.com/bunker -fuel-market (last visited Mar. 14, 2019)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 92-340 at 4 (1971), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1363	26, 28
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	20
R. Ethan Zubic, <i>U.S. Fifth Circuit Affirms Fuel Supplier Does Not Have Maritime Lien for Bunkers</i> , Drill Deeper (July 27, 2018), www.drilldeeperblog.com/2018/07/u-s- fifth-circuit-affirms-fuel-supplier-does- not-have-maritime-lien-for-bunkers/	31
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>1 Admiralty & Mar. Law</i> § 9-1 (5th ed. 2015)	26
